SEC. 19. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 20. This act shall take effect and be inforce from and after its passage.

Approved April 26th, 1895.

S. F. No. 450.

## CHAPTER 303.

l'ownsite trus<sup>ts</sup>. An act to vest in the district courts all trusts relating to townsites heretofore vested in any judge of said court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Vested in dis-

Condrming acts SECTION 1. That wherever by virtue of any statute the trust under the townsite act of congress of May 23rd, 1844, may have been conferred upon or vested in any judge of the district court of this state, the same shall henceforth be conferred upon and vested in such district court, to be exercised by any of the judges of said court within their proper districts.

SEC. 2. That all acts of or before any of the judges of said court heretofore done in the course of proceedings for the execution of such trust under the law of congress aforesaid, shall be deemed to be of the same effect and validity as though such trust had been theretofore in terms legally conferred upon and vested in said courts to be exercised by any of the judges thereof.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25th, 1895.

## CHAPTER 304.

An act to regulate the payment of grand and petit jurors' fees and mileage in the district courts of the State of Minnesota and to make the same equal and uniform in all the counties throughout the state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Each grand and petit juror shall be entitled to two dollars for each day's attendance upon any district court in any county within this state and ten cents for each mile traveled in going to and returning from the said court; the distance to be computed by

S. F. No 612.

Jurors' fees.

95 C 304 62-M - 283 64-NW 813

\$2.00-

the usually traveled route and paid out of the county treasury of the county, in which the service was so rendered.

SEC. 2. The clerk of the district court shall deliver to Clerk's cortineach juror a certificate for the number of days attendance and miles traveled for which he is entitled to receive compensation.

SEC. 3. This act shall not apply to any municipal court or justice court or to jurors summoned or sworn before any coroner on any inquest taken by him.

SEC. 4. All talesmen duly required to serve and who actually serve on any petit jury in this state shall have and receive for such service the same amount for attendance and service as jurors regularly drawn as provided in section one of this act.

SEC. 5. All acts and parts of acts, whether the same be special or general acts, that are inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be inforce from and after its passage.

Approved April 25th, 1895.

CHAPTER 305.

An act providing for the transcribing of mutilated Records. or defaced records in the office of clerks of district courts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That whenever any of the indexes, doc. Transcribing. kets or records in the office of any clerk of a district court in this state shall become so torn, soiled, mutilated or defaced that the judge of such court, or the judges thereof if there be more than one, deem it necessary, in order to preserve said indexes, dockets or records, to have the same transcribed, they may order such clerk to transcribe the same, and shall designate the particular system or kind of books to be used for such transcription, and it shall thereupon be the duty of such clerk to procure such books at the expense of the county wherein said office is, and to transcribe such indexes, dockets or records forthwith, and when so transcribed, such transcribed indexes, dockets or records shall have the same force and effect in all respects, whether as evidence or otherwise, as the originals thereof.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25th, 1895.

cate.

Where not to apply.

Talcomen.

S. F. No. 596.

719